COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

AUGUST 7, 2023

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Mark Bottom, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on July 27, 2023. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the minutes of July 17, 2023, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: GENERAL	\$ 93260.06
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	412.50
Coy Aerni	48.10
All Star Auto Glass of North Platte	779.95
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	12190.63
AT&T Mobility	1309.98
Clyde Barry	19.00
Crystal Barry	35.66
Dyan Bartels	105.00
Jennifer Baumgartner	48.10
Larry Biesecker	58.58
Big Iron	36071.49
Jim Brueggeman	14.00
Peggy Burton	89.47
Century Link	57.64
Chase County Sheriff	97.49
Corey Coats	35.66
Tamara Cook	175.74
Country Supply	77.48
Jeff Craig	58.58
Culligan Water Conditioning	65.65
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	512.00
Datashield	78.00
Lori Day	183.60
Steven Day	63.82
Dawnya Dreiling	35.00
Eakes Office Plus	151.51
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser	700.00
Katie Fosbinder	144.30

Tammy Gassaling	183.60
Tammy Gasseling Ronald C Goodwin	42.86
Grant Lions Club	37.00
City of Grant	2165.60
Great Plains Communication	1205.42
Wendy Grothman	183.60
Hamilton Information Systems Inc	1662.90
Robert S. Harvoy	4372.14
Todd Hatcher	61.20
Hometown Leasing	138.38
Joel D Huser	105.00
Imperial NAPA	37.59
Jessica Jones	105.00
Dorinda Kennicutt	48.10
Kidwell	1350.00
Jennifer Kier	48.10
Gary Krajewski	501.20
Debra Kraus	35.00
Shana Kraus	35.00
Gary Kreis	35.00
Kelvin Kurkowski	35.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
Douglas Kuskie	46.79
Stephanie Larson	67.59
Lincoln County Sheriff	21.43
The Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.	1537.65
Sarah Loeffler	105.00
Todd Lower	35.00
Mar's Service Center, Inc	601.69
Machelle D. McCloskey	35.00
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	251.00
Mips Inc	2601.18
Randall Musick	106.97
NE. Assn of County Clerks, Rod, Election	100.00
Nebraska Health and Human Services	90.00
David Nutt	44.17
Office Service, Inc	462.00
One Source The Background Check Co	212.00
Trent Patrick	36.31
Perkins Co Sheriff	31.70
Perkins County District Court	37.00
Pinnacle Bank	21596.21
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	7136.71
Shelly Pollard	105.00
Prairie States Comm. Inc.	25.50

Printworks	89.25
Redfield Direct, LLC	802.00
Region II Human Services	13084.64
Region 51 Ema	75.00
Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis	291.00
Jolene Ritesman	35.00
Bradley Robertson	59.89
Nick Ross	41.55
Sandhills State Bank	612.50
Sharon Sexson	42.86
Sirchie Acquisition Co, LLC	84.55
Cameron Sis	61.20
Earl Small	48.10
Katherine Sowle	105.00
Connie Thompson	105.00
TK Elevator Corporation	396.54
Town & Country Service Center, Inc	1180.77
US Bank	173.31
U.S. Postal Service	2000.00
Verizon Wireless	58.66
West Central Ne Development District	76.80
West Central Research & Ext Center	55.00
ROADS	55.00
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	2335.39
Big Iron	33178.51
Sid Colson	22.99
Country Supply	29.25
Credit Management	389.13
Fastenal Company	19.38
Great Plains Communication	213.59
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	78.00
Imperial NAPA	149.19
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc	164.99
MCI	26.88
NPPD	336.04
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00
NMC, Inc	13329.85
North Platte Kubota	25435.18
Perkins Co Comm Hospital	216.00
Perkins Co Treasurer	5093.39
Pinnacle Bank	9687.68
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	7945.62
Poppe's Truck Diesel Repair, LLC	2663.74
Powerplan	3968.92
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	1641.12
1000 I unity / 1000 I uito, 110	1071.12

Sandhills State Bank	250.00
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	223.75
Waste Connections, Inc	205.56
FAIR	
City of Grant	892.18
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	30.42
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	141.93
City of Grant	17.63
Perkins Co. Comm Hospital	86.00
Perkins Co. Senior Center	620.00
Pinnacle Bank	618.95
Ride Rite Garage	210.00
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	197.22
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	4576.37
Consolidated Telcom, Inc.	119.04
Frontier Communications	34.19
Great Plains Communication	83.32
AMBULANCE	
Bound Tree Medical LLC	66.79
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	254.32
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	250.14
AT&T Mobility	46.27
Country Supply	65.72
Pinnacle Bank	529.85
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	145.20
Sandhills State Bank	37.50

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.8:40 a.m. Candace Meredith, NACO Deputy Director was present to discuss updates at NACO and the legislation.

Correspondence: None

Unfinished Business:

Budget preparer Jim Brueggeman and Rita Long discussed and gave a rough draft of the 2023-2024 Budget.

Commissioner Colson and Jim Brueggeman have been in contact Jonathan Hunt from Trane regarding the HVAC for the Courthouse. The Commissioners should be getting a quote next month. New Business:

Commissioner Bottom moved to adopt Resolution 2023-25 to deny the levy requests for all Political Subdivisions subject to allocation of property tax authority in Perkins County. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution adopted. A copy of the Resolution will be sent to the Subdivisions. Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2023-26 that the amount budgeted in the 2023-2024 fiscal year budget for "restricted funds" be increased by an additional one percent (1%), Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3

ayes, Resolution Adopted.

The Board heard reports from County Clerk Rita Long, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman and Treasurer Julie Sestak. Rita Long submitted her fee reports.

Julie Sestak requested transfer of funds. Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2023-27 to transfer from the Inheritance Tax Fund to County General, Chairman Bottom seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, August 21, 2023, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

11:32 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk

Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED September 4^h, 2023, in observance of the Labor Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.